

GAHC010034922022



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/1373/2022

RAHUL DAS
R/O- 3 NO. DAKSHINHATI, P.O. AND P.S. BARPETA, ASSAM, PIN- 781301.

VERSUS

THE INDIAN OIL CORPORATION LTD. AND 4 ORS
HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AT G-9, ALI YAVAR JUNG MARG,
BANDRA (EAST), MUMBAI- 400051, REP. BY ITS CHAIRMAN.

2:THE GENERAL MANAGER
INDIAN OIL CORPORATION LTD.
(EMPLOYEE AND SERVICES)
GUWAHATI REFINERY
NOONMATI
GUWAHATI-781020
ASSAM

3:THE DEPUTY GENERAL MANAGER (HUMAN RESOURCE)
GUWAHATI REFINERY
NOONMATI
GUWAHATI-781020
ASSAM

4:THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR (HUMAN RESOURCE)
INDIAN OIL CORPORATION LTD
GUWAHATI REFINERY
NOONMATI
GUWAHATI-781020
ASSAM

5:PRANAB PATHAK
JUNIOR ENGINEERING ASSISTANT

POWER AND UTILILTY
COOLING TOWER UNIT
GUWAHATI REFINERY
NOONMATI
GUWAHATI-781020

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. J PATOWARY

Advocate for the Respondent : MR. N DEKA (r-1 to 4)

BEFORE
DEPUTY REGISTRAR (G AND C) - MR. KAUSTUVMANI GOSWAMI

ORDER

Date : 25.01.2023

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

Learned counsel Mr. J. Patowary appears for the petitioner.

Perused the records.

The office note dated 25.01.2023 reveals that notice was issued to the respondent No. 5 by usual process on 09.12.2022.

In respect of the aforesaid respondent, service report has been received back. A perusal of the said service report reveals that ***notice has been duly served upon the respondent No. 5 inasmuch as the notice was received by an employee working at the same establishment. As such, service is complete in respect of the respondent No. 5.***

In view of the above, the matter may be placed before the Hon'ble Court.

Deputy Registrar (G&C)

Comparing Assistant